In thousands of AUD  2015  2014

Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders 1,997 2,846

Shares

In thousands  2015  2014

Issued ordinary shares at 1 July 136,571 136,571

Shares issued during the year - -

Weighted average number of ordinary shares at 30 June 136,571 136,571

Diluted earnings per share

During the year, there were no dilutive potential ordinary shares on issue; therefore there is no diff erence between basic
earnings per share and diluted earnings per share (2014: No diff erence).

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
Market price risk

Exposure to market price risk

The carrying amount of the Company’s fi nancial assets represents the maximum risk exposure.  The Company’s maximum
exposure to market price risk was $39,355,734 (2014: $50,938,138) for unlisted private equity investments.

Sensitivity to market price risk

A 10% movement in the value of the Company’s investments would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profi t or
loss after tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2014.

In thousands of AUD
Equity

2015
Equity

2014
Profit or loss

2015
Profit or loss

2014

Private equity investments +10% 2,755 3,566 2,755 3,566

Private equity investments -10% (2,755) (3,566) (2,755) (3,566)

Page 47 IPE Limited

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profi le of the Company’s interest bearing fi nancial instruments was:

In thousands of AUD  2015  2014

VARIABLE RATE INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets 4,854 10,084

Financial liabilities - -

Sensitivity to interest rate risk for fi xed rate and variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profi t
or loss after tax by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The
analysis was performed on the same basis for 2014.

In thousands of AUD
Equity

2015
Equity

2014
Profit or loss

2015
Profit or loss

2014

Financial assets +100bps 34 71 49 101

Financial assets – 100bps (34) (71) (49) (101)

Financial liabilities +100bps - - - -

Financial liabilities – 100bps - - - -

Liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of fi nancial liabilities, including estimated interest payments.

In thousands of AUD
Carrying
Amount

1 month
or less

1 month to
12 months

On call

30 JUNE 2015

Trade and other payables 137 137 - -

Private equity commitments - - - 2,633

In thousands of AUD
Carrying
Amount

1 month
or less

1 month to
12 months

On call

30 JUNE 2014

Trade and other payables 188 188 - -

Private equity commitments - - - 5,110

Private equity commitments may be called at any time in the future, but are not due until approximately 10 days after
they are called. Calls can be made at any time over approximately 3 years from balance sheet date.

Page 48

Details of private equity commitments held by the Company at balance date are as follows:.

In thousands of AUD

Fund name
Commitment

Drawn
capital

Undrawn
capital

Termination date
of fund

Archer Capital Fund 3 6,618 6,505 113 Aug-14

Archer Capital Fund 4 9,650 9,092 558 Mar-17

Catalyst Buyout Fund 1 8,000 8,000 - May-16

[…]

Pacific Equity Partners Fund III 7,600 7,494 106 Dec-15

Pacific Equity Partners Fund IV 7,447 7,212 235 Dec-17

Propel Private Equity Fund II 3,412 3,411 1 Jun-15

Quadrant Private Equity No. 1 8,000 7,990 10 Nov-15

Quadrant Private Equity No. 2 9,600 8,824 776 Apr-17

Wolseley Partners Fund I 8,000 7,985 15 Sep-15

Wolseley Partners Fund II 10,000 9,832 168 Jun-18

2,633

Currency risk

Exposure to currency risk

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at balance date was as follows, based on notional amounts:

In thousands NZD 2015 NZD 2014

Unlisted private equity investments 2,049 2,598

Foreign cash 178 15

Total balance sheet exposure 2,227 2,613

Exchange rates

The following exchange rates applied at year end:

2015 2014

NZD 1.1193 1.0722

Page 49 IPE Limited

Sensitivity to currency risk

A change of 10% in the Australian dollar against the New Zealand dollar at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profi t or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain
constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2014.

In thousands of AUD
Equity

2015
Equity

2014
Profit or loss

2015
Profit or loss

2014

NZD +10% 132 155 132 155

NZD – 10% (162) (190) (162) (190)

Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of the Company’s cash and receivables represents the maximum credit risk exposure.  The
Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk was $5,011,545 (2014: $11,456,083) being $4,853,648 in relation to cash and
cash equivalents (2014: $10,083,826) and $157,897 in relation to receivables (2014: $1,372,257).

None of the Company’s receivables are past due (2014: Nil) or considered impaired.  All receivables are due within 30 days.

The Company does not have any material credit risk to any single debtor or group of debtors.

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The carrying values of fi nancial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in note 5.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses fi nancial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The diff erent levels have been
defi ned as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities;